

No. 09-11121

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

J.D.B.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ROY COOPER

Attorney General of North Carolina

CHRISTOPHER G. BROWNING, JR.
Solicitor General of North Carolina

ROBERT C. MONTGOMERY*
Special Deputy Attorney General

LATOYA B. POWELL
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department
of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6900
rmont@ncdoj.gov

February 2011

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

 AGE IS NOT A RELEVANT
 CONSIDERATION IN THE OBJECTIVE
 TEST USED TO DETERMINE CUSTODY
 FOR *MIRANDA* PURPOSES 13

 A. THE *MIRANDA* RULE WAS CREATED TO
 REDUCE THE LIKELIHOOD OF
 INVOLUNTARY CONFESSIONS AND TO GIVE
 LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND COURTS
 CLEAR GUIDELINES TO FOLLOW..... 14

 B. THE CUSTODY TEST IS AN OBJECTIVE TEST
 THAT CONSIDERS CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE
 INTERROGATION EASILY PERCEIVED BY THE
 PARTIES. 17

 C. THE EFFECT OF AGE IS A SUBJECTIVE
 FACTOR, THE CONSIDERATION OF WHICH
 WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE THE
 CLARITY OF GUIDELINES BY WHICH
 OFFICERS DECIDE WHETHER WARNINGS
 ARE NECESSARY 20

D. THE OBJECTIVE <i>MIRANDA</i> CUSTODY TEST DIFFERS FROM TESTS IN OTHER CONTEXTS THAT DEPEND ON A PERSON'S ACTUAL MINDSET	25
E. REQUIRING THE CONSIDERATION OF AGE IN THE CUSTODY TEST WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO CONSIDERATION OF MYRIAD OTHER SUBJECTIVE CIRCUMSTANCES	28
F. <i>SIMMONS</i> AND <i>GRAHAM</i> HAVE NO APPLICATION TO THIS CASE	29
G. TO THE EXTENT THAT JUVENILES ARE MORE VULNERABLE TO PRESSURE THAN ADULTS, THE VOLUNTARINESS TEST TAKES THIS INTO ACCOUNT	31
H. THE LOCATION OF THE INTERVIEW IN THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPACT WHETHER AGE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN THE CUSTODY DETERMINATION	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	15
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	19, 32, 36
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSC v. State</i> , 118 P.3d 970 (Wyo. 2005)	24, 37
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) . .	18, 19
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	16
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957)	15
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	31
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	12, 29, 30, 31
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	15, 31

<i>In re J.B.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 270 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 674 S.E.2d 795 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 2009)	9
<i>In re J.F.</i> , 987 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 2010)	23
<i>In re Eller</i> , 417 S.E.2d 479 (N.C. 1992)	37
<i>In re Jorge D.</i> , 43 P.3d 605 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	22
<i>In re Joshua David C.</i> , 698 A.2d 1155 (Md. 1997)	22
<i>In re Tyler F.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 360 (Neb. 2008)	23
<i>In re W.B. II</i> , 2009 Ohio 1707 (Ohio Ct. App., 4th Dist. 2009)	24
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)	14
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	15
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	15
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	16
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	19, 20, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) . . .	26
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	35
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	13, 20, 36, 37
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	15
<i>People v. Croom</i> , 883 N.E.2d 681 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 889 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 2008)	23
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 92 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2004)	22
<i>People v. P.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1967)	18
<i>People v. Savory</i> , 435 N.E.2d 226 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)	37
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	15
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12, 29

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	15, 16
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	11, 18, 19
<i>State v. Bogan</i> , 774 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2009)	23
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 692 P.2d 855 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984)	27
<i>State v. Morton</i> , 186 P.3d 785 (Kan. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 903 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 838 A.2d 947 (Conn. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 809 (2004)	23
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	14
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 12-15-202 (Supp. 2010)	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-511 (2010)	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137 (2009)	34
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2333 (Supp. 2009)	33
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 3203-A(2-A) (2003)	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.059 (2010)	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101 (2009)	33, 34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(6) (2009)	36
N.M. Stat. § 32A-2-14(F) (2010)	34
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 305.2 (2008)	33
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.095 (d) (2008)	34
W. Va. Code § 49-5-2 (2009)	34, 35

SECONDARY SOURCES

2 Joseph G. Cook, Constitutional Rights of the
Accused § 6.38 (3d ed. 1996) 15

Wayne R. LaFave, *Criminal Procedure*
§ 6.6(c) (3d ed. 2007) 21
